account the reverse stock split. Our net tangible book value per share represents our total tangible assets less total liabilities divided by the
number of shares of our common stock outstanding on September 30, 2013. If we had converted all the convertible debt as of September 30,
2013, our net tangible assets would have been $(175,572) or $(0.05) per share.  Assuming that we issue all of the shares of our common
stock offered by us at the public offering price of $5.00 per share, after deducting the commissions and estimated offering expenses payable
by us and converting the convertible debt net of debt discount already on the books, our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2013,
would have been approximately $12,653,928, or $2.04 per share of our common stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in net
tangible book value of $2.09 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $2.96 per share to
new investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering.

We determine dilution by subtracting the adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the public offering price per

share of our common stock. The following table illustrates the dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors:

Public offering price per share   $ 5.00
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2013 with conversion of debt  $ (0.05)
Increase per share attributable to new investors  $ 2.09
Adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 2.04
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors   $ 2.96

The following shares were not included in the above calculation:

●

158,108 shares of our common stock reserved for issuance under stock option agreements at a weighted average exercise price of
$2.7163 per share and 346,811 shares of our common stock reserved for issuance under option agreements at an exercise price of $5.00
per share;

● 1,529,095 shares of common stock reserved for issuance under various outstanding warrant agreements at a weighted average exercise
price of $2.98 per share;

● 493,172 shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2013 Equity Incentive Plan; and

● up to 300,000 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of the warrant issued to MDB Capital Group, LLC.

Unless otherwise specifically stated, information throughout this prospectus assumes that none of our outstanding warrants to

purchase shares of our common stock are exercised.  To the extent that the above issued options and warrants were exercised, the pro forma net